





सीमा शुल्क एवं केन्द्रीय कर के मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय, विशाखापट्टणम क्षेत्र प्रथम तल, जीएसटी भवन, पत्तन क्षेत्र, विशाखापट्टणम – 530035 (P): 0891-2568837 (F) 0891-2561942

Office of the Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone 1st Floor, GST Bhavan, Port Area, Visakhapatnam - 530035

ccu-cexvzg@nic.in

Office Order No.18/2023

Sub: Estt. (CCO)-Nomination of 'Link Officer' in the cadre of Principal Commissioner / Commissioner in Visakhapatnam Zone-Reg.

In terms of the power vested with Chief Commissioner vide para '4' of Board's Office Order No.133/2017 dated 01.08.2017, in order to provide Link Officer arrangement at the level of Principal Commissioner/Commissioner in Visakhapatnam Zone in the event of an officer proceeding on leave/training/tour etc. or the post being vacated due to transfer/retirement of the incumbent or his/her absence due to any other reasons, the following chain of nomination (Link Officer arrangement) in respect of Principal Commissioner / Commissioner in Visakhapatnam Zone is hereby ordered with immediate effect and until further orders:

Pr.Commissioner / Commissioner	First Nominated Link Officer (Pr.Commissioner / Commissioner)	Second Nominated Link Officer (Pr.Commissioner / Commissioner)
Visakhapatnam CGST	Custom House, Visakhapatnam	Guntur CGST
Guntur CGST	CC(P), Vijayawada	Tirupati CGST
Tirupati CGST	Guntur CGST	CC(P), Vijayawada
Guntur Audit	Custom House, Visakhapatnam	CC(P), Vijayawada
Custom House, Visakhapatnam	Visakhapatnam CGST	Guntur Audit
CC(P), Vijayawada	Guntur CGST	Tirupati CGST

2. With the arrangement for Link Officers being in place, no separate order for assigning additional charge in the grades of Principal Commissioner/Commissioner will be issued. The officers may take/hand over charge as per these arrangements. However, if there are any difficulties in operating the above link system, the same may be brought to the notice of this office.

3. The additional charges issued vide this Office Order No.13/2023 dated 11.09.2023, Office Order No.15/2023 dated 29.09.2023 and Link Officer arrangement issued vide this Office Order No.09/2022 dated 05.11.2022

I/1487426/2023

stand superseded with this order.

4. This issues with the approval of the Chief Commissioner of Customs & Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone.

Additional Commissioner

[Issued from C.No.GCCO/II/(3)/49/2020-ESTT-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-VISAKHAPATNAM]

То

All the Commissionerates of Visakhapatnam Zone Copy to:

- i. All the EMD Managers, Visakhapatnam Zone
- ii. The Superintendent (Admin), CCO, Visakhapatnam